

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JANE DOE and CHARLES BOONE,

Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,

v.

WILMINGTON HOUSING AUTHORITY
and FREDERICK S. PURNELL, SR., in his
capacity as Executive Director of the
Wilmington Housing Authority,

Defendants Below, Appellees.

No. 403, 2013

Certification of Questions of Law
from the United States Court of
Appeals for the Third Circuit

No. 12-3433

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF THE DELAWARE GENERAL ASSEMBLY AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

John M. Sandy (I.D. #42)
STUMPF, VICKERS & SANDY, P.A.
8 West Market Street
Georgetown, DE 19947
(302) 856-3561
Attorney for Amici

Dated: September 20, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS -----	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY OF AMICI CURIAE ----	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT -----	2
ARGUMENT -----	4
I. Article 1, Section 20 should be read more broadly than the Second Amendment. ----	4
II. The Wilmington Housing Authority’s policies are preempted by state law. -----	10
CONCLUSION -----	15
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI</i> -----	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Burton v. Sills</i> , 248 A.2d 521 (N.J. 1968) -----	6
<i>City of East Cleveland v. Scales</i> , 460 N.E.2d 1126 (Ohio App. 8th Dist. 1983) -----	6
<i>City of Portland v. Lodi</i> , 767 P.2d 108 (Ore. 1989) -----	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) -----	4
<i>Doe v. Portland Housing Authority</i> , 656 A.2d 1200 (Me. 1995) -----	13
<i>Fiscal v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 70 Cal. Rptr.3d 324 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) -----	14
<i>Gannon v. State</i> , 704 A.2d 272 (Del. 1998) -----	5
<i>Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982) -----	5
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 432 P.2d 929 (Nev. 1967) -----	6
<i>Hetheron v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 1152 (3d Cir. 1981) -----	9
<i>Masters v. State</i> , 685 S.W.2d 654 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985) -----	6
<i>New Castle Cnty. Council v. BC Dev. Associates</i> , 567 A.2d 1271 (Del. 1989) -----	11
<i>Oceanport Indus., Inc. v. Wilmington Stevedores, Inc.</i> , 636 A.2d 892 (Del. 1994) -----	10

<i>Ortiz v. Commonwealth</i> , 681 A.2d 152 (1996) -----	14
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Trust</i> , <i>ex rel. Christiana Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011) -----	15
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Diamond State Tel. Co.</i> , 468 A.2d 1285 (Del. 1983) -----	10
<i>Quilici v. Morton Grove</i> , 695 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1982) -----	6, 12
<i>State v. Friel</i> , 508 A.2d 123 (Me. 1986) -----	6
<i>State v. Kessler</i> , 614 P.2d 94 (1980) -----	7
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , P.2d 571 (Wash. 1984) -----	7
<i>Turnbull v. Fink</i> , 668 A.2d 1370 (Del. 1995) -----	4
<i>United States v. Tot</i> , 131 F.2d 261 (3d Cir. 1942) -----	5

DELAWARE STATUTES

11 Del. C. §1441 -----	11
11 Del. C. §1441A -----	11
11 Del. C. §1442 -----	11
11 Del. C. § 1448 -----	11
11 Del. C. § 1448A -----	11
31 Del. C. §4302 -----	10

31 Del. C. §4308(a) -----	10
An Act for the Trial of Negroes, Ch. 43, 1 <i>Laws of the State of Delaware, 1700-1797</i> , at 104 (1797) -----	8
An Act in relation to free negroes and mullatoes, § 7, Ch. 305, Mar. 18, 1863, 12 Del. Laws 332 (1865) -----	8
An Act to amend Chapter 9, Title 24 of the Delaware Code, Ch. 406, in 61 Del. Laws, pt. 2, 1085 (1978) -----	9
An act to prevent the use of fire arms by free negroes and free mulattoes, Ch. 176, 8 Del. Laws (1830-35) 208 (1841) -----	8
Chapter 6 of the Revised Code, Ch. 28, April 10, 1919, in 30 Del. Laws 35 (1919) -----	8, 9
H.B. 66, 65 Del. Laws ch. 133 (1985), <i>codified at</i> 9 Del. C. § 330(c) -----	12
H.B. 430, 65 Del. Laws ch. 278 (1985), <i>codified at</i> 22 Del. C. § 111 -----	12
HB 439, 74 Del. Laws c. 280 (2004), <i>codified at</i> 22 Del. C. § 111 -----	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Appellees' Answering Br., <i>Doe v. Wilmington Hous. Auth.</i> , No. 12-3433 (3d Cir.), at 39 -----	15
Article I, §20 of the Delaware Constitution -----	2, 15
Del. Const. art. XIV § 1 -----	1
Del. Const., Preamble (1792) -----	2

Del. Const., Preamble (1831) -----	2
Del. Const., Preamble (1897) -----	2
Delaware’s 1776 Declaration of Rights and Fundamental Rules -----	5
Eileen Gilligan, News-Journal, May 28, 1986, at B1 -----	12
Letter from Michael J. Lashbrook, Director, State & Local Affairs, National Rifle Association Institute for Legislative Action, June 28, 1985 -----	13
Me. Const., Art. I, § 16 -----	13
Nancy Kesler, News-Journal, Oct. 3, 1988, at A1-----	7
Pa. Const. art. 1 § 21 -----	14
Randy J. Holland, <i>The Delaware State Constitution</i> 67 (2002) -----	4
Resident Characteristics Report,” <i>available at</i> http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src=/program offices/public_indian_housing/systems/pic/50058/rcr (query results saved Sept. 10, 2013) -----	9
Tom Greer, News-Journal, April 15, 1987, at B-5 -----	6
